## PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

## **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

## Appeal No. 328/2018/PGC/DRTI/North DMC dated 27.8.2018

**Date of Hearing:** 1.5.2019

**Appellant:** Sh. Sunil Kumar Sharma

**Competent Authority:** Dy. Commissioner (City/SP Zone)

North DMC

**Application under DRTI:** 17.7.2018

## 1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 17.7.2018 has sought information on total 04 points. Aggrieved by non-receipt of information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

## 2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. Anurag Sharma, Junior Engineer, (Bldg.) City/SP Zone, North DMC is present on behalf of the Competent Authority. The representative of the department submitted a letter dt. 1.5.2019 (in duplicate), a copy of which was handed over to the appellant during the hearing today. The department has informed that the demolition action against property no.6894,Qilla Kadam Sharif Nabi Karim, Paharganj, New Delhi, as advised by the Commission on the last date of hearing, shall be taken after the Model Code of Conduct is over.

#### 3 Decision

The Competent Authority viz. Dy. Commissioner, C-SP Zone is advised to carry out the demolition against the said property after the Model Code of Conduct is over. An Action Report may be submitted in the Commission for perusal.

With the above advised, the appeal case is ordered to be closed in the Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman,
Public Grievances Commission

# Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. A. Gopi Krishna, Dy. Commissioner, City/SP Zone. North DMC, Ist floor, Old Hindu College Building, Nigam Bhawan, Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110 006.
- 2 Sh. Sunil Kumar Sharma